

## The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

## Legislation Text

File #: Int 0298-2004, Version: \*

Int. No. 298

By Council Members Monserrate, Baez, Barron, Foster, Gentile, Gerson, James, Koppell, Lopez, Martinez, Nelson, Rivera, Sanders, Stewart, Gioia and Palma

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the New York City Department of Transportation to place speed humps on public streets surrounding the entrances and exits of all New York City public schools.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Legislative findings. New York City contains approximately 1200 public schools that educate approximately 1.1 million schoolchildren. Many thousands of other children attend several hundred private and parochial schools in the City, as well. The safety of these children is a vital concern to all New Yorkers.

Currently, the majority of schools in New York City are situated at grade level on the City street grid, without significant setback from adjacent roadways. This street-side arrangement places small children at risk because they do not understand the dangers of vehicular traffic. Many children enter and leave school buses directly onto the sidewalk or at the curb near the entrance or exit door of their school. After school, children tend to congregate in front of school building exits.

In almost all cases, nothing prevents vehicular traffic from speeding down the streets adjoining City schools, which places children unnecessarily at risk. The Council, therefore, finds that the installation of speed humps on City streets adjoining the entrance and exit doors of City schools is necessary to slow vehicular traffic and increase safety for schoolchildren.

§ 2. Subchapter 1 of chapter 1 of title 19 of the administrative code of the city of New York is hereby amended to add a new section 19-153 to read as follows:

§ 19-153 a. For purposes of this section, the term "speed hump" shall mean any raised portion of a street, composed of asphalt, macadam or another paving material, that (i) stretches across substantially the entire width of the street, (ii) is approximately the length of a motor vehicle, and (iii) is several inches high, and which is placed on a street in order to force motor vehicles to travel more slowly down the length of the street preceding the speed hump.

b. The department shall, in consultation with the department of education, prior to the opening of any new public school located within the city of New York, install, in accordance with subdivision e of this section, one or more speed humps on all

File #: Int 0298-2004, Version: \*

streets where an entrance and/or exit door to such public school is located.

c. The department shall, in consultation with the department of education, install, in accordance with subdivision e of

this section, speed humps on all streets where an entrance and/or exit doors is located with respect to each public school in existence

within the city of New York as of the effective date of the local law that added this section. The department shall complete the

installation at such existing public schools that serve children at or below the eighth grade level by no later than five hundred and

forty days after the effective date of the local law that added this section. The department shall complete the installation of speed

humps at all such existing public schools that serve only children above the eighth grade level no later than six hundred and forty days

after the effective date of the local law that added this section.

d. At the request of any private or parochial school located within the city of New York, the department shall install, in

accordance with subdivision e of this section, one or more speed humps on all streets where an entrance and/or exit door to such

school is located. The department shall complete such installation of speed humps no later than forty days after a request for such

installation is made by a private or parochial school.

e. Any speed hump installed on a street pursuant to the provisions of this section shall be located in a manner that

affects all vehicular traffic using such street, and shall be of sufficient size, location and design to slow vehicular traffic to

approximately fifteen miles per hour in the area immediately in front of the school's entrance and/or exit door that such speed hump is

intended to protect.

f. The department may decline to install any speed hump that is otherwise required by this section if (i) placing a

speed hump on the street in question requires approval of another governmental agency and such approval is denied; or (ii) such

installation would, in the commissioner's discretion, endanger the safety of motorists or pedestrians.

g. The department shall promulgate such rules as may be necessary for the purpose of implementing and carrying out

the provisions of this section.

§ 3. If any subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or other portion of this local law is, for any reason, declared unconstitutional

or invalid, in whole or in part, by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed severable and such

unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the local law that added this section, which

remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

§ 4. This local law shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

MHG

LS # 131

March 18, 2004